

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
SPOOFING LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 3:20-11059 (MAS) (LHG)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI
OLSTEIN BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
JAMES E. CECCHI
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: 973-994-1700
Facsimile: 973-994-1744
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

NUSSBAUM LAW GROUP, P.C.
LINDA P. NUSSBAUM (*pro hac vice*)
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: 917-438-9189
lnussbaum@nussbaumpc.com

**SCOTT+SCOTT
ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**
CHRISTOPHER M. BURKE (*pro hac vice*)
THOMAS K. BOARDMAN (*pro hac vice*)
LOUIS F. BURKE
The Helmsley Building
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10169
Telephone: 212-223-6444
Facsimile: 212-223-6334
cburke@scott-scott.com
tboardman@scott-scott.com
lburke@scott-scott.com

**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN (*pro hac vice*)
ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY (*pro hac vice*)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-231-1058
Facsimile: 619-231-7423
pjc@rgrdlaw.com
xanb@rgrdlaw.com

KOREIN TILLERY LLC
GEORGE A. ZELCS (*pro hac vice*)
RANDALL P. EWING, JR. (*pro hac vice*)
RYAN Z. CORTAZAR (*pro hac vice*)
205 North Michigan Plaza, Suite 1950
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: 312-641-9750
Facsimile: 312-641-9751
gzels@koreintillery.com
rewing@koreintillery.com
rcortazar@koreintillery.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Court Should Certify the Class for Purposes of the Proposed Settlement..... 3

 1. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 4

 a. Numerosity..... 5

 b. Commonality..... 5

 c. Typicality and Adequacy 6

 2. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 9

 a. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate over Any Individual Issues 9

 b. Superiority..... 11

 B. The Court Should Approve the Settlement Proposal Under Rule 23(e)(2) 12

 1. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s Length Negotiations Conduct by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel..... 14

 2. The Relief Provided to Class Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 15

 a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 16

 b. The Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class, Including the Method of Processing Class-Member Claims..... 17

 c. The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees, Including Timing of Payment 19

 d. There Are No Side Agreements that Impact the Adequacy of the Relief for the Settlement Class..... 20

 3. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 21

 C. Court Should Approve Proposed Class Notice Plan and AB Data, Ltd. as Settlement Administrator 21

 D. Huntington National Bank Should Be Approved as Escrow Agent 23

 E. Proposed Schedule of Events..... 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfaro v. First Advantage LNS Screening Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 17-5813 (MAS) (TJB), 2017 WL 3567974 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-7789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	10
<i>Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 15-03424 (RBK/JS), 2018 WL 5801544 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018)	12, 14
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Becker v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , No. 11-6460, 2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018).....	21
<i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008)	14
<i>Boutchard v. Gandhi</i> , No. 18-cv-7041 (N.D. Ill.)	23
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905 (MF), 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	14
<i>Buzzarro v. Ocean County</i> , No. 07-5665 (FLW), 2009 WL 1617887 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009).....	8
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-7178 (JMV) (MAH), 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13

<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021, <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2667 (2022))	13
<i>De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-6969 (KM) (JBC), 2020 WL 9763133 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2020)	20
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 591	7
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 03-6604, 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 201	17
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-3600 (PGG) (S.D.N.Y.)	23
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8

<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4
<i>In re JPMorgan Precious Metals Spoofing Litig.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-10356, 2021 WL 5998410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2021).....	17, 18, 23
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 07-2867 (NLH), 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008), <i>aff'd &</i> <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Prac. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7, 11, 13, 21
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	15
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3, 5
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	9

<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-15536 (WJM), 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)	17, 18
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.</i> , No. 03-CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)	19
<i>Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-07081-PGS-TJB, 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021)	20
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings</i> , No. 16-cv-5172, 2019 WL 3283044 (D.N.J. July 22, 2022)	12
<i>Marchbanks Truck Serv., Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1078-JKG, 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014)	19
<i>Martin v. Altisource Residential Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00024, 2020 WL 9763240 (D.V.I. Feb. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	22
<i>Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 17-12979 (CCC), 2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa</i> , 333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019)	6
<i>Russell v. Educ. Comm’m for Foreign Med. Graduates</i> , 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 2706 (2022)	4, 7
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. V. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1;12-cv-00993, 2012 WL 3597179 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2012)	7
<i>Shapiro v. All. MMA, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2583, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)	12
<i>Smith v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 13-2970 (MAS) (LHG), 2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 9, 10

<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	5
<i>Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC</i> , No. 17-3697, 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020).....	20

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

7 U.S.C. §1, <i>et seq.</i>	1
--------------------------------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12	14
Rule 23	1, 23
Rule 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)(1).....	4, 5
Rule 23(a)(2).....	4, 5, 6
Rule 23(a)(3).....	4, 6
Rule 23(a)(4).....	4, 6, 7, 13
Rule 23(b)	4, 10
Rule 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3)(A)-(D)	11
Rule 23(c)(2).....	12
Rule 23(e).....	3, 14
Rule 23(e)(1).....	12
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....	3
Rule 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	21
Rule 23(e)(3).....	13, 16, 20
Rule 23(e)(5).....	12
Rule 23(h)	20

Other Authorities

2 William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> §4:25 (4th ed. 2010).....	9
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> §13:53 (6th ed. 2022).....	18
